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Important Safety and Product Information

    CAUTION The device may cause skin irritation.

Prolonged contact may contribute to skin irritation or allergies in some 
users.  To reduce irritation, follow four simple wear and care tips: (1) 
Keep it clean; (2) keep it dry; (3) don’t wear it too tight, and (4) give 
your wrist a rest by removing the band for an hour after extended wear. 

For more information visit www.fitbit.com/productcare. If you notice 
any skin irritation, remove your device. If symptoms persist longer than 
2-3 days after removing the device, consult your doctor.

The device contains electrical equipment that could cause injury if not 
handled properly.

• Do not attempt to replace the battery or open the enclosure or 
disassemble your Fitbit product. Doing so will void the warranty and 
can result in a safety hazard.*

• Do not use your Fitbit product if the display is cracked.
• Substances in this product and its battery may harm the environment 
or cause injury if handled and disposed of improperly.

• Do not expose your Fitbit product to extremely high or low tempera-
tures.

• Do not use your Fitbit product in a sauna or steam room.

• Do not use abrasive cleaners to clean your Fitbit product.
• Remove your Fitbit product if it feels warm or hot.
• Do not dispose of your Fitbit product in a fire. The battery could 
explode.

• Charge the battery in accordance with the instructions provided 
during setup. Only use a computer, powered hub or power supply 
that is certified by a recognized testing laboratory and an autho-
rized Fitbit charging cable.*

• Do not wear your Fitbit product while charging it.*
• Do not charge your Fitbit product while it is wet.*

*  This does not apply to Fitbit Zip, which has a replaceable battery. Do 
not attempt to recharge your Zip.

CAUTION: Consult your doctor before beginning or modifying any 
exercise program.
CAUTION: Consult your doctor before use if you have any preexisting 
conditions that might be aVected by your use of this Fitbit product.
CAUTION: Do not check call or other notifications, GPS, or other applica-
tions on the product’s display while driving or in other situations where 
distractions could be hazardous. Always be aware of your surroundings 
when exercising.
CAUTION: This product is not a toy.  Do not allow children or pets to 
play with your Fitbit product. The product contains small components 
that can be a choking hazard.



For additional information on using your Fitbit account, visit www.
fitbit.com/terms.

Regulatory Information

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Statement
This device complies with FCC part 15 FCC Rules.

Industry Canada (IC) Information  
This Class B digital apparatus complies with CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

Declaration of Conformity with Regard to the EU Directive 1999/5/EC.
Fitbit Inc. is authorized to apply the CE Mark on its product, thereby 
declaring conformity to the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC and other applicable Directives.  The 
complete Declaration of Conformity can be found in the specific product 
section at  fitbit.com/safety.

For other regional-specific compliance information, please visit help.
fitbit.com.  Download the appropriate user manual for your product 
and go to the Regulatory and Safety Notices section.

Disposal and Recycling Information.    
The symbol on the product or its packaging signi-
fies that this product must be disposed separately 

This product is not a medical device, and is not intended to diagnose, 
treat, cure, or prevent any disease.  With regard to accuracy, Fitbit 
has developed leading hardware and algorithms to track fitness 
information and is constantly improving its products to calculate 
measurements as accurately as possible.  The accuracy of Fitbit devices 
is not intended to match medical devices or scientific measurement 
devices, but is intended to give you the best information available in a 
wearable activity tracker.

Please refer to fitbit.com for specific information regarding water 
resistance.

    Special notice for devices with PurePulse™ Technology: PurePulse 
products have a heart rate tracking feature that may pose risks to users 
with certain health conditions.
Consult your doctor prior to use if you:
•  have a medical or heart condition
• are taking any photosensitive medicine.
• have epilepsy or are sensitive to flashing lights.
• have reduced circulation or bruise easily.
• have tendonitis, carpal tunnel syndrome, or other musculoskeletal 
disorders

• If you feel soreness, tingling, numbness, burning or stiVness in your 
hands or wrists while or after wearing the product, please discontinue 
use.



from ordinary household wastes at its end of life because it contains a 
battery and is electronic equipment.  Ensure that you dispose of your 
Fitbit product at a recycling center. Each country in the European Union 
has its own collection centres for batteries and electronic equipment 
recycling.  For information about where to recycle your Fitbit product, 
please visit help.fitbit.com, or contact your local waste management 
authority or the retailer where you bought the product.

Limited Product Warranty 
Fitbit, Inc. (“Fitbit”) warrants to the original purchaser that your Fitbit elec-
tronic device (the “Product”) shall be free from defects in materials and 
workmanship under normal use for a period of one (1) year from the date 
of purchase, except that if you reside in the European Economic Area (EEA) 
and you purchased your Fitbit product in the EEA, the warranty period is 
two (2) years from the date of purchase (the “Warranty Period”).  Fitbit 
does not warrant that the operation of the Product will be uninterrupted 
or error-free.  Fitbit is not responsible for damage arising from failure to 
follow instructions relating to the Product’s use.  This Limited Warranty 
does not cover software embedded in the Product and the services provid-
ed by Fitbit to owners of the Product.  Refer to the license agreement 
accompanying the software and the Fitbit services terms of use for details 
of your rights with respect to their use.
Remedies.  If a hardware defect arises and a valid claim is received by 
Fitbit within the Warranty Period, Fitbit will, at its option and to the extent 
permitted by law, either (1) repair the Product at no charge, using new or 

refurbished replacement parts or (2) replace the Product with a new or 
refurbished Product.  In the event of a defect, to the extent permitted by 
law, these are your sole and exclusive remedies.  Shipping and handling 
charges may apply except where prohibited by applicable law.  This 
Limited Warranty is valid only in the jurisdictions where the Products are 
sold by Fitbit itself or through its authorized reseller or agent, and is valid 
to the extent permitted by the applicable laws of such jurisdictions.  Any 
replacement hardware product will be warranted for the remainder of the 
original warranty period or thirty (30) days, whichever is longer, or for any 
additional period of time that may be applicable in your jurisdiction.
How to Obtain Warranty Service. To obtain warranty service, you must 
deliver the Product, in either its original packaging or packaging provid-
ing an equal degree of protection, to the address specified by Fitbit.  In 
accordance with applicable law, Fitbit may require that you furnish proof 
of purchase details and/or comply with registration requirements before 
receiving warranty service.  It is your responsibility to backup any data, 
software, or other materials you may have stored or preserved on the 
Product.  It is likely that such data, software, or other materials will be lost 
or reformatted during service, and Fitbit will not be responsible for any 
such damage or loss.  For specific instructions on how to obtain warranty 
service on your Product, visit the Fitbit website (fitbit.com/help).

Exclusions and Limitations.  This Limited Warranty applies only to the 
Product manufactured by or for Fitbit that can be identified by the “Fitbit” 
trademark, trade name, or logo agxed to it.  The Limited Warranty does 



not apply to any (a) Fitbit products and services other than the Product, 
(b) non-Fitbit hardware product, (c) consumables (such as batteries), or 
(d) software, even if packaged or sold with the Product or embedded 
in the Product.  This warranty does not apply to a Product or part of the 
Product that has been altered or modified (e.g., to alter functionality or 
capability) by anyone who is not a representative of Fitbit or if the Product 
is inserted or installed in a casing not provided by Fitbit.  In addition, this 
Limited Warranty does not apply: (a) to damage caused by use with 
non-Fitbit products; (b) to damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse, 
flood, fire, earthquake or other external causes; (c) to damage caused by 
operating the Product outside the permitted or intended uses described 
by Fitbit or with improper voltage or power supply; or (d) to damage 
caused by service (including upgrades and expansions) performed by 
anyone who is not a representative of Fitbit.  Recovery and reinstallation 
of software programs and user data are not covered under this Limited 
Warranty.  No Fitbit reseller, agent, or employee is authorized to make any 
modification, extension, or addition to this Limited Warranty.  If any term 
is held to be illegal or unenforceable, the legality or enforceability of the 
remaining terms shall not be aVected or impaired.
Implied Warranties.   EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE 
LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES (INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE) SHALL BE LIMITED IN 
DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.  Some jurisdic-
tions do not allow limitations on the duration of an implied warranty, so 
the above limitation may not apply to you.

Limitation of Damages.  EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLI-
CABLE LAW, FITBIT SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, 
SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 
LOSS OF PROFITS, REVENUE OR DATA, RESULTING FROM ANY BREACH OF 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION, OR UNDER ANY OTHER 
LEGAL THEORY, EVEN IF FITBIT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY 
OF SUCH DAMAGES.  Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation of special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages, so the 
above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.
Governing Law. This Limited Warranty shall be governed by the laws 
of the State of California, USA, without giving eVect to any conflict of 
laws principles that may provide the application of the law of another 
jurisdiction.
 
National Statutory Rights.  Consumers in some jurisdictions may have 
legal rights under applicable national legislation governing the sale of 
consumer goods, including, without limitation, national laws implement-
ing EC Directive 99/44.  These rights are not aVected by the warranties in 
this Limited Warranty.

Informations importantes sur la sécurité et le produit

    ATTENTION Cet appareil peut causer des irritations de la peau.

Le contact prolongé peut contribuer à une irritation de la peau ou à des 



allergies chez certains utilisateurs. Afin de réduire l’irritation, veuillez 
suivre ces quatre conseils simples de port et de soin : (1) l’appareil doit 
être propre ; (2) il doit être sec ; (3) il ne doit pas être trop serré ; (4) 
l’anneau doit être retiré pendant une heure après un port prolongé afin 
de reposer votre poignet. 

Pour plus d’informations, consultez www.fitbit.com/productcare. Si 
vous remarquez que votre peau est irritée, retirez votre appareil. Si les 
symptômes persistent pendant plus de 2 ou 3 jours après le retrait de 
l’appareil, consultez votre médecin.
L’appareil contient des dispositifs électroniques qui peuvent causer des 
blessures en cas de mauvaise utilisation.

• N’essayez pas de remplacer la batterie, d’ouvrir le boîtier ou de 
démonter votre produit Fitbit. L’une de ces actions entrainera l’annu-
lation de la garantie et peut présenter des risques pour la sécurité.*

• N’utilisez pas votre produit Fitbit si l’agchage est fissuré.
• Les substances contenues dans ce produit et ses batteries peuvent 
être néfastes pour l’environnement ou causer des blessures si elles 
sont manipulées et éliminées de manière inappropriée.

• N’exposez pas votre produit Fitbit à des températures extrêmes.
• N’utilisez pas votre produit Fitbit dans un sauna ou un bain de vapeur.
• N’utilisez pas de produits abrasifs pour nettoyer votre produit Fitbit.
• Retirez votre produit Fitbit s’il est chaud.
• Ne jetez pas votre produit Fitbit au feu. La batterie pourrait exploser.

• Chargez la batterie conformément aux instructions fournies lors de 
l’installation. Utilisez uniquement un ordinateur, un chargeur ou une 
source d’alimentation certifiée par un laboratoire d’essai reconnu 
avec un câble de chargement autorisé par Fitbit.*

• Ne portez pas votre produit Fitbit lorsque vous le chargez.*
• Ne chargez pas votre produit Fitbit lorsqu’il est mouillé.*

*  Ceci ne s’applique pas au Fitbit Zip, qui a une batterie remplaçable. 
Ne tentez pas de recharger votre Zip.

ATTENTION: consultez votre médecin avant de commencer ou de modifier 
un programme d’exercice physique.
ATTENTION: consultez votre médecin avant l’utilisation si vous avez 
des maladies préexistantes susceptibles d’être aVectées par votre 
utilisation de ce produit Fitbit.
ATTENTION: ne vérifiez pas les appels ou autres notifications, GPS, ou 
d’autres applications sur l’agchage du produit lorsque vous conduisez, 
ou dans toute autre situation dans laquelle les distractions pourraient être 
dangereuses. Soyez toujours conscient de votre environnement quand 
vous faites du sport.
ATTENTION: ce produit n’est pas un jouet. Ne laissez pas les enfants 
ou les animaux domestiques jouer avec votre produit Fitbit. Le 
produit contient de petits éléments qui peuvent présenter un risque 
d’étouVement.



Ce produit n’est pas un appareil médical, et n’est pas conçu pour 
diagnostiquer, traiter, soigner, ou prévenir une quelconque maladie. 
En ce qui concerne la précision, Fitbit a développé des algorithmes 
et du matériel de pointe pour suivre l’évolution des informations sur 
votre forme physique, et fournit des eZorts constants pour améliorer 
ses produits afin d’obtenir les mesures les plus précises possible. 
La précision des appareils Fitbit n’a pas pour but de remplacer les 
appareils médicaux ou les appareils scientifiques de mesure, mais 
plutôt de vous donner les meilleures informations possible mesurées 
par un traqueur portable d’activité sportive.

Veuillez consulter fitbit.com pour obtenir de plus amples informations 
sur la résistance à l’eau.

    Avis spécial pour les appareils comportant la technologie 
PurePulse™: les produits PurePulse ont une fonction de suivi du rythme 
cardiaque qui peut présenter des risques pour certains utilisateurs ayant 
certains problèmes de santé.
Consultez votre médecin avant l’utilisation si:
•  vous avez une maladie cardiaque ou tout antécédent médical 
• vous prenez des médicaments photosensibilisants 
• vous souVrez de l’épilepsie ou êtes sensible aux flashs lumineux
• vous avez des problèmes de circulation sanguine ou si vous vous 
faites facilement des bleus

• vous avez une tendinite, un syndrome du canal carpien ou tout autre 

trouble musculo-squelettique
• Si vous sentez une douleur, des picotements, un engourdissement, 
une brûlure ou une raideur dans les mains ou les poignets pendant 
ou après le port du produit, veuillez en interrompre l’utilisation

Pour plus d’informations sur l’utilisation de votre compte Fitbit, 
consultez www.fitbit.com/terms.

Mentions réglementaires

Déclaration de la FCC (Federal Communications Commission, Comis-
sion fédérale des communications)
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 de la réglementation de la FCC. 

Mentions d’IC (Industrie Canada)  
Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à la norme CAN 
ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B).

Déclaration de conformité concernant la directive 1999/5/CE de l’UE.
Fitbit Inc. est autorisé à apposer le marquage CE sur son produit, et donc 
d’en déclarer la conformité avec les exigences essentielles et les autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la Directive 1999/5/CE et des autres Directives 
qui s’appliquent. La déclaration complète de conformité est disponible 
dans la section spécifique du produit sur le site   fitbit.com/safety.



Fitbit ne garantit pas que le fonctionnement du Produit sera ininterrompu 
ou dépourvu d’erreurs. Fitbit décline toute responsabilité pour les dom-
mages imputables au non-respect des instructions relatives à l’utilisation 
du Produit. Cette Garantie limitée ne couvre pas le logiciel intégré dans 
le Produit, et les services fournis par Fitbit aux propriétaires du Produit. 
Veuillez consulter le contrat de licence qui accompagne le logiciel, et les 
conditions d’utilisation des services de Fitbit pour connaître en détail vos 
droits quant à leur utilisation.
Recours. Si un défaut matériel apparaît et qu’une réclamation recevable 
est reçue par Fitbit au cours de la Période de garantie, Fitbit s’engage, à 
son choix et dans la mesure autorisée par la loi, à (1) réparer le Produit 
gratuitement, en utilisant des pièces de substitution neuves ou remises à 
neuf ou à (2) remplacer le Produit par un Produit nouveau ou remis à neuf. 
En présence d’un défaut, dans la mesure autorisée par la loi, les recours 
suivants sont vos recours exclusifs. Les frais d’expédition et de traitement 
s’appliquent sauf lorsque la loi en vigueur l’interdit. Cette Garantie limitée 
est valide uniquement sur les territoires où les Produits sont vendus par 
Fitbit lui-même, ou par son agent ou revendeur autorisé, et est valide dans 
la mesure permise par les lois en vigueur sur ces territoires. Tout produit 
logiciel de remplacement sera garanti pour la durée restante de la garantie 
initiale ou trente (30) jours, la durée la plus longue étant retenue, ou 
pendant la période de temps supplémentaire susceptible d’être applicable 
sur votre territoire.
Comment obtenir le service de garantie. Pour obtenir le service de 
garantie, vous devez livrer le Produit, dans son emballage original ou 

FPour obtenir d’autres informations sur la conformité propres à une 
région, veuillez consulter help.fitbit.com. Téléchargez le manuel 
d’utilisateur correspondant à votre produit et consultez la section Avis 
réglementaires et sécuritaires.

Informations sur la mise au rebut et le recyclage.    
Le symbole inscrit sur le produit ou la boîte signifie que lorsque 
le produit est en fin de vie, il ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures 
ménagères étant donné qu’il contient une batterie et des composants 
électroniques. Assurez-vous de confier votre produit Fitbit à un centre 
de recyclage. Chaque pays de l’Union européenne dispose de ses 
propres centres de recyclage pour les batteries et composants électro-
niques. Pour plus d’informations sur les endroits en mesure de recycler 
votre produit Fitbit, consultez help.fitbit.com, ou contactez le service de 
gestion des déchets de votre municipalité ou le magasin où vous avez 
acheté votre produit.

Garantie limitée du Produit
Fitbit Inc. (« Fitbit ») atteste à l’acheteur original 
que votre appareil électronique Fitbit (le « Produit 

») sera dépourvu de défauts de pièces et de main d’œuvre pour un usage 
normal pendant une période d’un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat, sauf 
si vous résidez dans l’Espace économique européen (EEE) et si vous avez 
acheté votre produit Fitbit dans l’EEE, auquel cas la période de garantie est 
de deux (2) ans à compter de la date d’achat (la « Période de garantie »). 



dans un emballage oVrant un degré de protection équivalent, à l’adresse 
indiquée par Fitbit. Conformément à la législation en vigueur, Fitbit peut 
exiger que vous fournissiez une preuve d’achat et/ou de conformité aux 
conditions d’enregistrement avant de bénéficier du service de garantie. 
Vous avez la responsabilité de sauvegarder les données, logiciels ou autres 
documents que vous êtes susceptible d’avoir stocké ou conservé sur le 
Produit. Il est probable que ces données, logiciels ou autres matériaux 
soient perdus ou reformatés au cours du service, et Fitbit décline toute 
responsabilité pour de tels pertes ou dommages. Pour des instructions 
particulières sur la manière d’obtenir un service de garantie pour votre 
Produit, consultez le site Internet de Fitbit (fitbit.com/help).

Exclusions et limitations. Cette Garantie limitée s’applique uniquement 
aux Produits fabriqués par ou pour Fitbit, qui peuvent être identifiés par 
la marque de commerce, le nom commercial ou le logo « Fitbit » qui y est 
apposé. La Garantie limitée ne s’applique pas (a) aux produits et services 
de Fitbit autres que le Produit, (b) à tout produit physique non-Fitbit, 
(c) aux produits consommables (notamment les batteries), ou (d) aux log-
iciels, même emballés ou vendus avec le Produit ou intégrés au Produit. 
Cette garantie ne s’applique pas à un Produit ou à une partie d’un Produit 
qui a été altéré ou modifié (par exemple pour en altérer les fonctionnalités 
ou la capacité) par quelqu’un qui n’est pas un représentant de Fitbit, ou 
si le Produit est inséré ou installé dans un boîtier non fourni par Fitbit. En 
outre, cette Garantie limitée ne s’applique pas : (a) aux dommages causés 
par l’utilisation de produits non-Fitbit ; (b) aux dommages causés par ac-

cident, abus, détournement, inondation, incendie, séisme ou autre cause 
externe ; (c) aux dommages causés par le fonctionnement du Produit 
en dehors des usages permis ou autorisés décrits par Fitbit, ou avec une 
tension ou alimentation électrique inappropriée ; ou (d) aux dommages 
causés par un service (y compris les améliorations et élargissements) 
exécuté par toute autre personne qui n’est pas un représentant de Fitbit. 
La récupération et la réinstallation de logiciels et données d’utilisateurs 
ne sont pas couvertes par cette Garantie limitée. Aucun revendeur, agent 
ou employé de Fitbit n’est autorisé à faire une quelconque modification, 
extension ou ajout à cette Garantie limitée. Si une quelconque disposition 
est réputée illégale ou inapplicable, la légalité ou l’applicabilité des autres 
dispositions ne sera pas aVectée ou perturbée.
Garanties implicites. SAUF DANS LA MESURE OÙ LA LOI EN VIGUEUR L’IN-
TERDIT, TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES (Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE 
QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D’ADAPTATION À UN MOTIF PARTICULIER) SERONT 
LIMITÉES À LA DURÉE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE. Certaines juridic-
tions ne permettent pas la limitation de la durée d’une garantie implicite, 
et la limitation qui précède peut donc ne pas vous être applicable.
Limitation des dommages. SAUF DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE PAR LA LOI 
EN VIGUEUR, FITBIT DÉCLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR LES DOMMAGES 
ACCESSOIRES, INDIRECTS, SPÉCIAUX OU CONSÉCUTIFS, Y COMPRIS, SANS 
S’Y RESTREINDRE, LES PERTES DE PROFIT, DE RECETTES OU DE DONNÉES, 
IMPUTABLES À UNE INFRACTION À UNE GARANTIE OU CONDITION EXPLICITE 
OU IMPLICITE, OU BASÉE SUR TOUT AUTRE FONDEMENT JURIDIQUE, MÊME 
SI FITBIT A ÉTÉ AVISÉ DE LA POSSIBILITÉ DE TELS DOMMAGES. La législation 



de certains territoires ne permet pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des 
dommages spéciaux, indirects, accessoires ou consécutifs, et les exclusions 
et limitations qui précèdent peuvent donc ne pas vous être applicables.
Droit applicable. Cette Garantie limitée sera régie par les lois de l’État 
de Californie, États-Unis, sans donner eVet à ses règles de conflit de lois 
susceptibles de prévoir l’application de la loi d’un autre territoire. 
Droits nationaux légaux.  Sur certains territoires, les consommateurs 
peuvent avoir des droits applicables en vertu de la législation nationale qui 
régit la vente de biens de consommation, y compris, sans s’y restreindre, 
les lois nationales de transposition de la Directive CE 99/44. Ces droits ne 
sont pas aVectés par les garanties de la présente Garantie limitée.

Importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza e sul prodotto

    ATTENZIONE Il dispositivo può causare irritazione alla pelle.

Il contatto prolungato può contribuire all’irritazione della pelle o 
provocare allergie in alcuni utenti. Per ridurre l’irritazione, seguire 
quattro semplici consigli di utilizzo e cura: (1) Mantenere il dispositivo 
pulito; (2) mantenerlo asciutto; (3) non indossarlo troppo stretto, e (4) 
concedere riposo al polso rimuovendo il braccialetto per un’ora dopo 
l’utilizzo prolungato.

Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare il sito www.fitbit.com/productcare. 
Se si nota una certa irritazione della pelle, rimuovere il dispositivo. 

Se i sintomi persistono anche oltre i 2-3 giorni dalla rimozione del 
dispositivo, consultare un medico.

Il dispositivo contiene apparecchiatura elettrica che potrebbe causare 
lesioni se non gestita in modo corretto.

• Non tentare di sostituire la batteria, aprire l’alloggiamento o 
smontare il prodotto Fitbit. Tali azioni renderanno nulla la garanzia e 
possono rappresentare un rischio per la sicurezza personale.*

• Non usare il prodotto Fitbit se vi sono crepe nel display.
• Le sostanze di questo prodotto e della batteria possono danneggiare 
l’ambiente o causare lesioni se gestite e smaltite in modo inadegua-
to.

• Non esporre il prodotto Fitbit a temperature estremamente alte o 
basse.

• Non usare il prodotto Fitbit in una sauna o sala vapore.
• Non usare detergenti abrasivi per pulire il prodotto Fitbit.
• Togliersi il prodotto Fitbit se lo si sente tiepido o caldo.
• Non smaltire il prodotto Fitbit nel fuoco. La batteria potrebbe 
esplodere.

• Caricare la batteria seguendo le istruzioni fornite durante la config-
urazione. Usare esclusivamente un computer, un hub alimentato o 
l’alimentazione elettrica certificata da un ente riconosciuto e un cavo 
di carica Fitbit.*

• Non indossare il prodotto Fitbit durante la carica.*



• Non caricare il prodotto Fitbit mentre è bagnato.*

*  Questo non riguarda Fitbit Zip, che ha una batteria sostituibile. Non 
tentare di ricaricare il proprio Zip.

ATTENZIONE: Consultare un medico dopo l’inizio o la modifica di un 
programma di esercizio.
ATTENZIONE: Consultare un medico prima dell’uso se si ha qualunque 
patologia preesistente su cui potrebbe influire sull’uso di questo 
prodotto Fitbit.
ATTENZIONE: Non controllare chiamate o altre notifiche, il GPS o altre 
applicazioni visualizzate sul display del prodotto mentre si guida o in al-
tre situazioni in cui distrarsi può risultare pericoloso. Mantenere sempre 
la consapevolezza di ciò che c’è attorno quando si pratica esercizio.
ATTENZIONE: Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo. Non consentire a 
bambini o animali domestici di giocare con il prodotto Fitbit. Il prodotto 
contiene componenti di piccole dimensioni che possono causare rischio 
di soVocamento.

Questo prodotto non è un dispositivo medico e non è destinato a 
diagnosticare, trattare, curare o prevenire malattie. Per quanto 
riguarda l’accuratezza, Fitbit ha sviluppato hardware e algoritmi 
all’avanguardia per monitorare le informazioni sul fitness e migliora 
costantemente i propri prodotti per calcolare le misurazioni nella 
maniera più accurata possibile. Non si prevede che l’accuratezza dei 

dispositivi Fitbit raggiunga quella di dispositivi medici o dispositivi di 
misurazione scientifica, ma che fornisca le migliori informazioni dis-
ponibili per un dispositivo indossabile di monitoraggio dell’attività.

Consultare fitbit.com per informazioni specifiche per quanto riguarda 
la resistenza all’acqua.

    Avviso speciale per i dispositivi dotati di tecnologia PurePulse™: 
I prodotti PurePulse hanno una funzione di rilevamento della 
frequenza cardiaca che può porre dei rischi per gli utenti aVetti da 
determinate patologie.
Consultare un medico prima dell’uso se:
•  si soVre di patologie mediche o cardiache
• si assumono farmaci fotosensibili.
• si soVre di epilessia o si è sensibili alle luci lampeggianti.
• si soVre di problemi di circolazione o ci si causa facilmente edemi.
• si soVre di tendinite, sindrome del tunnel carpale o altri disturbi 
muscoloscheletrici

• Se si avverte dolore, formicolio, torpore, bruciore o rigidità nelle mani 
o nei polsi durante o dopo aver indossato il prodotto, interromperne 
l’uso.

Per ulteriori informazioni sull’uso del proprio account Fitbit, visitare 
la pagina www.fitbit.com/terms.



Informazioni normative

Comunicazione della Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
Questo dispositivo è conforme alla sezione 15 del Regolamento FCC. 

Informazioni relative a Industry Canada (IC)  
Questo apparecchio digitale di Classe B è conforme alla normativa CAN 
ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

Dichiarazione di conformità in merito alla Direttiva UE 1999/5/CE. 
Fitbit Inc. è autorizzata ad applicare il Marchio CE sul proprio prodotto, 
dichiarando così la conformità ai requisiti essenziali e ad altre disposizioni 
pertinenti della Direttiva UE 1999/5/CE e di altre Direttive applicabili. La 
Dichiarazione di conformità completa è disponibile alla sezione prodotto 
specifica al sito fitbit.com/safety.

Per altre informazioni di conformità specifiche per regione, visitare il 
sito help.fitbit.com. Scaricare il manuale dell’utente relativo al proprio 
prodotto e consultare la sezione Avvisi normativi e di sicurezza.

Informazioni sullo smaltimento e il riciclo.     
Il simbolo presente sul prodotto o sulla sua confezione significa che 
questo prodotto deve essere smaltito separatamente dai normali 
rifiuti domestici al termine della propria vita utile, poiché contiene una 

batteria ed è un dispositivo elettronico. Smaltire il proprio prodotto 
Fitbit presso un centro di riciclaggio. Tutti i Paesi dell’Unione europea 
dispongono di centri di raccolta per il riciclo di batterie e dispositivi 
elettronici. Per informazioni su dove riciclare i prodotti Fitbit, visitare il 
sito help.fitbit.com, oppure contattare l’autorità locale di gestione dei 
rifiuti o il rivenditore presso il quale il prodotto è stato acquistato.

Garanzia limitata sul prodotto
Fitbit, Inc. (“Fitbit”) garantisce all’acquirente 
originale che il dispositivo elettronico Fitbit (il 

“Prodotto”) sarà privo di difetti di materiali e lavorazione durante l’utilizzo 
normale per un periodo di un (1) anno dalla data di acquisto, ad eccezione 
dei residenti nello Spazio Economico Europeo (SEE) per i quali, se hanno 
acquistato il prodotto Fitbit nello SEE, il periodo di garanzia è di due (2) 
anni dalla data di acquisto (il “Periodo di garanzia”). Fitbit non garantisce 
che il funzionamento del Prodotto sarà ininterrotto o privo di errori. Fitbit 
non è responsabile per i danni causati dall’inosservanza delle istruzioni 
sull’utilizzo del Prodotto. La presente Garanzia limitata non copre il 
software incorporato nel Prodotto e i servizi forniti da Fitbit ai proprietari 
del Prodotto. Si invita a fare riferimento all’accordo di licenza che accom-
pagna il software e ai Termini di utilizzo dei servizi Fitbit per informazioni 
dettagliate sui propri diritti circa il loro utilizzo.

Rimedi. In caso di difetto dell’hardware e se Fitbit riceve un valido reclamo 
entro il Periodo di garanzia, Fitbit provvederà, a sua discrezione e nella 



misura consentita dalla legge, (1) a riparare gratuitamente il Prodotto 
utilizzando pezzi di ricambio nuovi o rimessi a nuovo o (2) a sostituire il 
Prodotto con un Prodotto nuovo o uno rimesso a nuovo. In caso di difetto, 
nella misura consentita dalla legge, questi sono gli unici ed esclusivi rimedi 
a disposizione dell’acquirente. Potrebbero essere applicate le spese di 
spedizione e di gestione, salvo qualora ciò sia vietato dalla legge applica-
bile. La presente Garanzia limitata è valida solo nelle giurisdizioni in cui i 
Prodotti sono venduti da Fitbit o da suoi rivenditori o agenti autorizzati, ed 
è valida nella misura consentita dalle leggi vigenti di tali giurisdizioni. Il pro-
dotto hardware sostitutivo sarà garantito per il resto del periodo di garanzia 
originale o per trenta (30) giorni, a seconda di quale sia il periodo più lungo, 
o per qualsiasi ulteriore periodo applicabile nella propria giurisdizione.
Come ottenere l’assistenza in garanzia. Per ottenere l’assistenza in garan-
zia, occorre consegnare il Prodotto, nella sua confezione originale o in una 
confezione che oVre lo stesso grado di protezione, all’indirizzo specificato 
da Fitbit. In conformità con la legge vigente, Fitbit potrà richiedere di forni-
re le prove dell’acquisto e/o di rispettare i requisiti di registrazione prima di 
ricevere l’assistenza in garanzia. È responsabilità dell’acquirente eseguire il 
backup di qualsiasi dato, software o altro materiale che possa essere stato 
memorizzato o conservato nel Prodotto. È probabile che tali dati, software 
o altri materiali andranno persi o riformattati durante l’assistenza e Fitbit 
non sarà responsabile di eventuali danni o perdite di questo genere. Per 
istruzioni specifiche su come ottenere l’assistenza in garanzia sul Prodotto, 
visitare il sito Web di Fitbit (fitbit.com/help).

Esclusioni e limitazioni. La presente Garanzia limitata è valida solo per il 
Prodotto fabbricato da o per Fitbit che può essere identificato dal marchio 
di fabbrica, nome commerciale o logo “Fitbit” a esso agsso. La Garanzia 
limitata non è valida per (a) prodotti e servizi Fitbit diversi dal Prodotto, 
(b) prodotto hardware non-Fitbit, (c) prodotti di consumo (come 
batterie), o (d) software, anche se imballato o venduto con il Prodotto o 
integrato nel Prodotto. La presente garanzia non è valida per un Prodotto 
o parte del Prodotto che è stato alterato o modificato (ad es., per alter-
arne la funzionalità o capacità) da chiunque non sia un rappresentante 
di Fitbit o se il Prodotto è inserito o installato in un alloggiamento non 
fornito da Fitbit. Inoltre, la presente Garanzia limitata non è valida: (a) per 
danni causati dall’uso con prodotti non-Fitbit; (b) per danni causati da 
incidenti, abuso, uso errato, inondazioni, incendi, terremoti o altre cause 
esterne; (c) per danni causati dall’utilizzo del Prodotto al di là degli usi 
consentiti o previsti da Fitbit o con una tensione o alimentazione errate; o 
(d) per danni causati da assistenza (tra cui aggiornamenti ed espansioni) 
prestata da persone che non sono rappresentanti di Fitbit. Il recupero e la 
reinstallazione dei programmi software e dei dati utente non sono coperti 
da questa Garanzia limitata. Nessun rivenditore, agente o dipendente 
Fitbit è autorizzato ad apportare modifiche, estensioni o aggiunte alla 
presente Garanzia limitata. Se uno o più termini sono ritenuti illegali o 
non applicabili, la legalità o applicabilità dei termini restanti non saranno 
in alcun modo interessate o pregiudicate.
Garanzie implicite. FATTO SALVO PER QUANTO PRESCRITTO DALLA LEGGE 
APPLICABILE, TUTTE LE GARANZIE IMPLICITE (TRA CUI LE GARANZIE DI 



COMMERCIABILITÀ E IDONEITÀ A UN PARTICOLARE SCOPO) SARANNO LIMITATE 
ALLA DURATA DI QUESTA GARANZIA LIMITATA. Alcune giurisdizioni non 
ammettono limitazioni sulla durata di una garanzia implicita, per cui la 
summenzionata limitazione potrebbe non essere valida nel proprio caso.
Limitazione dei danni. FATTO SALVO PER QUANTO PRESCRITTO DALLA 
LEGGE APPLICABILE, FITBIT DECLINA OGNI RESPONSABILITÀ PER DANNI 
INCIDENTALI, INDIRETTI, SPECIALI O CONSEQUENZIALI, TRA CUI, A MERO 
TITOLO ESEMPLIFICATIVO MA NON ESAUSTIVO, LA PERDITA DI PROFITTI, RICAVI 
O DATI, DERIVANTI DALLA VIOLAZIONE DI GARANZIE O CONDIZIONI ESPRESSE 
O IMPLICITE, O DA ALTRA MOTIVAZIONE LEGALE, ANCHE SE FITBIT SIA STATA 
INFORMATA DELLA POSSIBILITÀ DI TALI DANNI. Alcune giurisdizioni non 
ammettono l’esclusione o limitazione di danni speciali, indiretti, incidentali 
o consequenziali, per cui la limitazione di cui sopra potrebbe non essere 
valida nel proprio caso.
Legge applicabile. La presente Garanzia limitata è soggetta alle leggi dello 
Stato della California, Stati Uniti d’America, esclusa l’applicazione dei criteri 
per dirimere i conflitti di legge che possono comportare l’applicazione 
della legge di un’altra giurisdizione.
 
Diritti legali nazionali. I clienti di alcune giurisdizioni possono avere dei 
diritti legali ai sensi della legislazione nazionale che regola la vendita di 
beni di consumo, tra cui, a mero titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, 
le leggi nazionali che recepiscono la Direttiva CE 99/44. Tali diritti non sono 
interessati dalle garanzie della presente Garanzia limitata.

Wichtige Sicherheits- und Produktinformationen

    ACHTUNG Das Gerät kann Hautreizungen verursachen.

Längerer Kontakt kann bei manchen Benutzern zu Hautreizungen oder 
Allergien beitragen. Um Hautreizungen zu reduzieren, sollten unsere 
einfachen Trage- und Pflegetipps beachtet werden: (1) Sauber und; 
(2) trocken halten; (3) Armband nicht zu fest tragen (4) bei längerer 
Tragedauer Armband für eine Stunde entfernen.
 
Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf www.fitbit.com/productcare. 
Bitte entfernen Sie bei Auftreten von Hautirritationen Ihr Gerät. 
Falls die Symptome länger als 2 - 3 Tage nach Entfernen des Geräts 
anhalten, konsultieren Sie bitte Ihren Arzt.

Das Gerät enthält elektrische Komponenten, die bei nicht-ordnungs-
gemäßem Umgang zu Verletzungen führen könnten.

• Versuchen Sie nicht, die Batterie zu wechseln, das Gehäuse zu öVnen 
oder Ihr Fitbit-Produkt auseinanderzunehmen. Dadurch erlischt der 
Garantieanspruch und das Sicherheitsrisiko steigt.*

• Verwenden Sie Ihr Fitbit-Produkt nicht, wenn die Anzeige einen Riss 
aufweist.

• Die Substanzen in diesem Produkt und seinen Batterien können 



der Umwelt schaden oder zu Verletzungen führen, wenn Sie nicht 
ordnungsgemäß damit umgehen oder sie nicht ordnungsgemäß 
entsorgen.

• Sorgen Sie dafür, dass Ihr Produkt nicht extrem hohen oder niedrigen 
Temperaturen ausgesetzt wird.

• Verwenden Sie Ihr Fitbit-Produkt nicht in der Sauna oder im Dampf-
bad.

• Verwenden Sie für die Reinigung Ihres Fitbit-Produkts keine aggres-
siven Scheuermittel.

• Legen Sie Ihr Fitbit-Produkt ab, wenn es sich warm oder heiß anfühlt.
• Entsorgen Sie Ihr Fitbit-Produkt nicht im Feuer. Die Batterie könnte 
explodieren.

• Laden Sie die Batterie gemäß den bei der Inbetriebnahme gegebenen 
Hinweisen. Laden Sie sie nur mithilfe eines Computers, eines Hubs 
oder einer Steckdose, der/die von einem anerkannten Testlabor 
zertifiziert ist, und mit einem autorisierten Fitbit-Ladekabel.*

• Tragen Sie Ihr Fitbit-Produkt nicht, während Sie es laden.*
• Laden Sie Ihr Fitbit-Produkt nicht, wenn es nass ist.*

*  Dies gilt nicht für Fitbit Zip, das mit einer austauschbaren Batterie 
betrieben wird. Versuchen Sie nicht, Ihr Zip wiederaufzuladen.

ACHTUNG: Konsultieren Sie vor Aufnahme oder Änderung eines 
sportlichen Programms Ihren Arzt.
ACHTUNG: Konsultieren Sie vor der Benutzung Ihren Arzt, wenn Sie an 

Krankheiten leiden, die von der Verwendung dieses Fitbit-Produkts 
beeinflusst werden könnten.
ACHTUNG: Lesen Sie keine Anrufmitteilungen oder andere Meldungen, 
GPS-Daten bzw. andere Anwendungen auf der Anzeige des Produkts, 
während Sie Auto fahren oder in anderen Situationen, in denen 
Ablenkung gefährlich sein könnte. Achten Sie während des Trainings 
immer auf Ihr Umfeld.
ACHTUNG: Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Lassen Sie Kinder oder Tiere 
nicht mit Ihrem Fitbit-Produkt spielen. Das Produkt enthält Kleinteile, 
die eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen könnten.

Es handelt sich bei diesem Produkt nicht um ein medizinisches Gerät, 
und es ist nicht für die Diagnose, Behandlung, Heilung oder Verhin-
derung von Krankheiten vorgesehen. Hinsichtlich seiner genauen 
Funktion hat Fitbit eine führende Hardware und Algorithmen 
entwickelt, um den Fitnessstand zu verfolgen. Fitbit arbeitet stets an 
der Verbesserung seiner Produkte, um möglichst präzise Messungen 
zu garantieren Die Präzision von Fitbit Produkten sollte nicht mit 
medizinischen oder wissenschaftlichen Geräten verglichen werden, 
aber Sie erhalten mit unseren Produkten die beste Datenauswertung, 
die bei Fitness-Trackern möglich ist.

Bitte lesen Sie unter www.fitbit.com die speziellen Hinweise zur 
Wasserdichtigkeit.



    Besonderer Hinweis für Geräte mit PurePulse™-Technologie:  
PurePulse-Produkte verfügen über eine Funktion, die die Herzfrequenz 
misst und die für Benutzer mit bestimmten Krankheiten Risiken 
darstellen können.
Konsultieren Sie vor der Verwendung Ihren Arzt, wenn Sie:
•  medizinische Beschwerden oder ein Herzleiden haben
• lichtempfindliche Medikamente nehmen
• an Epilepsie leiden oder empfindlich auf blinkende Lichter reagieren
• an Kreislaufschwäche leiden oder sich leicht Prellungen zuziehen.
• Sehnenscheidenentzündung, Karpaltunnelsyndrom oder andere 
Muskel-Skelett-Erkrankungen haben

• Wenn Ihre Hände oder Handgelenke während oder nach dem Tragen 
des Produkts schmerzen, kribbeln oder brennen oder sich taub oder 
steif anfühlen, stellen Sie die Verwendung bitte ein.

Für weitere Informationen zur Benutzung Ihres Fitbit-Kontos besuchen 
Sie www.fitbit.com/terms.

Regulatorische Bestimmungen

Erklärung der Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
Dieses Gerät entspricht den FCC-Bestimmungen, Teil 15 

Informationen nach Industry Canada (IC)  
Dieses digitale Gerät der Klasse B entspricht CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

Konformitätserklärung in Bezug auf EU-Richtlinie 1999/5/EG.
Fitbit Inc. ist autorisiert, seine Produkte mit dem CE-Zeichen zu versehen 
und somit die Konformität mit den wesentlichen Anforderungen 
und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG 
und anderen anwendbaren Richtlinien zu erklären. Die vollständige 
Konformitätserklärung finden Sie im jeweiligen Produktabschnitt unter 
fitbit.com/safety.

Weitere regional-spezifische Konformitätserklärungen finden Sie unter 
help.fitbit.com. Laden Sie sich die entsprechende Bedienungsanleitung 
für Ihr Produkt herunter und gehen Sie zum Bereich behördliche 
Bestimmungen und Sicherheitshinweise.

Hinweise zu Abfallentsorgung und Recycling.    
Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder seiner Verpack-
ung besagt, dass dieses Produkt am Ende seiner 

Lebensdauer getrennt vom normalen Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden 
muss, da es eine Batterie und elektronische Bauteile enthält. Entsorgen 
Sie Ihr Fitbit-Produkt in einem Recycling-Center. Jedes EU-Land verfügt 
über spezielle Sammelstellen für Batterien und elektronische Bauteile. 
Für Informationen zum Recycling Ihres Fitbit-Produkts gehen Sie auf 
help.fitbit.com oder kontaktieren Sie Ihre zuständige Abfallbehörde 
bzw. den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.



Beschränkte Produktgewährleistung
Fitbit, Inc. („Fitbit“) sichert dem Erstkäufer zu, dass Ihr Fitbit-Elektrogerät 
(das „Produkt“) bei normaler Verwendung für einen Zeitraum von einem 
(1) Jahr ab dem Kaufdatum frei von Material- und Herstellungsfehlern ist. 
Wenn Sie im Europäischen Wirtschaftsraum (EWR) leben und Sie Ihr Fit-
bit-Produkt im EWR gekauft haben, beträgt der Gewährleistungszeitraum 
zwei (2) Jahre ab dem Kaufdatum (der „Gewährleistungszeitraum“). 
Fitbit garantiert nicht den ununterbrochenen oder fehlerfreien Betrieb 
des Produkts. Fitbit ist nicht für Schäden infolge der Nichtbefolgung der 
Anweisungen hinsichtlich der Verwendung des Produkts verantwortlich. 
Diese beschränkte Gewährleistung erstreckt sich nicht auf in dem Produkt 
integrierte Software und die Dienstleistungen, die Fitbit den Besitzern des 
Produkts bereitstellt. Die Lizenzvereinbarung, die der Software beiliegt, 
sowie die Nutzungsbedingungen für Fitbit-Dienstleistungen enthalten 
Einzelheiten zu Ihren Rechten hinsichtlich ihrer Nutzung.
Rechtsmittel. Wenn ein Hardwaredefekt vorliegt und innerhalb des 
Gewährleistungszeitraums gegenüber Fitbit ein gültiger Gewährleistung-
sanspruch geltend gemacht wird, kann Fitbit nach eigenem Ermessen und 
im Rahmen geltender Gesetze entweder (1) das Produkt mithilfe neuer 
oder überholter Ersatzteile kostenlos instandsetzen oder (2) das Produkt 
durch ein neues oder überholtes Produkt ersetzen. Im Falle eines Defekts 
sind diese im Rahmen geltender Gesetze Ihre einzigen und ausschließlichen 
Rechtsmittel. Es können Versand- und Lieferkosten anfallen, es sei denn, 
solche Kosten sind gemäß geltender Gesetze unzulässig. Diese beschränkte 
Gewährleistung ist nur in den Rechtsräumen gültig, in denen die Produkte 

von Fitbit selbst oder durch seine befugten Wiederverkäufer oder -vertreter 
verkauft werden. Ferner ist sie nur gültig, sofern dies gemäß den geltenden 
Gesetzen des jeweiligen Rechtsraums zulässig ist. Ersatz-Hardwareprodukte 
werden für den Restzeitraum des ursprünglichen Gewährleistungszeitraums 
oder für einen Zeitraum von dreißig (30) Tagen unter Gewährleistung 
gestellt (der längere Zeitraum ist maßgeblich) bzw. für weitere Zeiträume, 
die gegebenenfalls in Ihrem Rechtsraum gelten.

Erhalt von Gewährleistungsleistungen. Um Gewährleistungsleistungen 
zu erhalten, müssen Sie das Produkt entweder in der Originalverpackung 
oder in Verpackung, die das gleiche Maß an Schutz bietet, an die von Fitbit 
angegebene Adresse senden. Gemäß geltenden Gesetzen kann Fitbit die 
Vorlage eines Kaufbelegs und/oder die Befolgung von Registrierungsan-
forderungen verlangen, bevor Sie Gewährleistungsleistungen erhalten. 
Es ist Ihre Verantwortung, Sicherungskopien von Daten, Software oder 
anderen Materialien, die Sie auf dem Produkt gespeichert haben oder 
aufbewahren, anzufertigen. Es ist wahrscheinlich, dass solche Daten, Soft-
ware oder andere Materialien im Rahmen der Gewährleistungsleistungen 
verloren gehen oder neu formatiert werden. Für Schäden oder Verluste 
solcher Art ist Fitbit nicht verantwortlich. Konkrete Anweisungen, wie Sie 
Gewährleistungsleistungen für Ihr Produkt erhalten können, finden Sie auf 
der Fitbit-Website (fitbit.com/help).

Ausschlüsse und Beschränkungen. Diese beschränkte Gewährleistung 
gilt nur für das Produkt, das von oder für Fitbit gefertigt wurde und das 



Wenn eine Bestimmung als rechtswidrig oder undurchsetzbar befunden 
wird, bleibt die Rechtmäßigkeit oder Durchsetzbarkeit der restlichen 
Bestimmungen bestehen.
Stillschweigende Gewährleistungen. SOFERN NICHT GEMÄSS GELTENDER 
GESETZE UNTERSAGT, SIND ALLE STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GEWÄHRLEIS-
TUNGEN (EINSCHLIESSLICH GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN HINSICHTLICH DER 
MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT UND EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK) AUF 
DEN GELTUNGSZEITRAUM DIESER BESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE BESCHRÄNKT. 
In einigen Rechtsräumen sind Beschränkungen der Geltungsdauer von 
stillschweigenden Gewährleistungen nicht gestattet, sodass obenstehende 
Beschränkung für Sie möglicherweise nicht maßgeblich ist.
Schadensbegrenzung. SOFERN NICHT GEMÄSS GELTENDER GESETZE UNTER-
SAGT, IST FITBIT NICHT FÜR NEBEN-, INDIREKTE, BESONDERE ODER FOLGES-
CHÄDEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH INSBESONDERE FÜR VERLUST VON GEWINNEN, 
EINNAHMEN ODER DATEN, INFOLGE VON VERLETZUNGEN VON AUSDRÜCKLI-
CHEN ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN ODER BEDINGUNGEN 
ODER GEMÄSS ANDEREN RECHTSTHEORIEN VERANTWORTLICH, AUCH 
DANN NICHT, WENN FITBIT ÜBER DIE MÖGLICHKEIT SOLCHER SCHÄDEN 
INFORMIERT WURDE. In einigen Rechtsräumen ist der Ausschluss oder die 
Beschränkung von besonderen, indirekten, Neben- oder Folgeschäden 
nicht zulässig, sodass obenstehende Beschränkung bzw. obenstehender 
Ausschluss für Sie möglicherweise nicht maßgeblich ist.
Anwendbares Recht. Diese beschränkte Garantie unterliegt den Gesetzen 
des Bundesstaates Kalifornien, USA, unter Ausschluss seiner kollision-
srechtlichen Bestimmungen, die die Geltung des Gesetzes eines anderen 

durch die Handelsmarke, den Handelsnamen oder das Logo „Fitbit“, 
die jeweils am Produkt angebracht sind, identifiziert werden kann. Die 
beschränkte Gewährleistung gilt nicht für (a) andere Fitbit-Produkte und 
-Dienstleistungen als das Produkt, (b) Nicht-Fitbit-Hardwareprodukte, (c) 
Verbrauchsgüter (zum Beispiel Batterien) oder (d) Software, auch nicht, 
wenn zusammen mit dem Produkt verpackt oder verkauft oder im Pro-
dukt integriert. Diese Gewährleistung gilt nicht für Produkte oder Teile des 
Produkts, die von Personen geändert oder modifiziert wurden (z. B., um 
die Funktionalität oder Fähigkeit zu ändern), bei denen es sich nicht um 
Vertreter von Fitbit handelt. Die Gewährleistung gilt ebenfalls nicht, wenn 
das Produkt in ein nicht von Fitbit bereitgestelltes Gehäuse eingesetzt 
oder integriert wird. Ferner gilt diese beschränkte Gewährleistung nicht: 
(a) für Schäden, die infolge der Verwendung mit Nicht-Fitbit-Produkten 
entstanden sind; (b) für Schäden infolge von Unfällen, Missbrauch, 
Überschwemmung, Feuer, Erdbeben oder anderen externen Ursachen; 
(c) für Schäden infolge des Betriebs des Produkts außerhalb der von Fitbit 
beschriebenen beabsichtigen Verwendung oder infolge des Betriebs mit 
falscher Spannung oder Stromversorgung oder (d) für Schäden infolge 
von Reparaturarbeiten (einschließlich Upgrades und Erweiterungen), 
die von Personen durchgeführt wurden, bei denen es sich nicht um 
einen Vertreter von Fitbit handelt. Die Wiederherstellung und erneute 
Installation von Softwareprogrammen und Benutzerdaten fällt nicht unter 
diese beschränkte Gewährleistung. Wiederverkäufern, Vertretern oder 
Mitarbeitern von Fitbit ist es nicht gestattet, Änderungen, Erweiterungen 
oder Ergänzungen dieser beschränkten Gewährleistung vorzunehmen. 



no se utiliza adecuadamente.

• No intente cambiar la batería, abrir la carcasa o desmontar su 
producto Fitbit. Si lo hace, la garantía se anulará y puede tener como 
resultado un riesgo para la seguridad.*

• No utilice su Fitbit si la pantalla está agrietada.
• Algunas sustancias contenidas en este producto y su batería pueden 
dañar el medioambiente o causar lesiones si se manipulan o eliminan 
de manera inadecuada.

• No exponga su Fitbit a temperaturas excesivamente altas o bajas.
• No utilice su Fitbit en una sauna o sala de vapor.
• No utilice limpiadores abrasivos para limpiar su Fitbit.
• Quítese el Fitbit si nota que se está calentando.
• No elimine su Fitbit tirándolo al fuego. La batería podría explotar.
• Cargue la batería según las instrucciones proporcionadas durante la 
configuración. Cargue su Fitbit utilizando un ordenador, un concen-
trador alimentado eléctricamente o una fuente de energía certificada 
por un laboratorio de pruebas reconocido y un cable cargador Fitbit 
autorizado.*

• No se ponga el Fitbit mientras se esté cargando.*
• No cargue el Fitbit mientras esté mojado.*
*  Esto no se aplica a Fitbit Zip, que tiene una batería o pila reemplaz-
able. No intente recargar su Zip.

ATENCIÓN: Consulte a su médico antes de empezar o modificar un 

Rechtsraumes vorsehen könnten.
 
Nationale gesetzliche Rechte. In einigen Rechtsräumen können 
Verbraucher gemäß geltenden nationalen Gesetzen, die den Verkauf von 
Verbrauchsgütern regulieren, gesetzliche Rechte haben, einschließlich 
ohne Einschränkung nationaler Gesetze zur Durchsetzung der Richtlinie 
1999/44/EG. Diese Rechte sind von den in dieser beschränkten Garantie 
enthaltenen Gewährleistungen nicht betroVen.

Información importante de Seguridad y del Producto

    ATENCIÓN Este dispositivo puede provocar irritación en la piel.

El contacto prolongado puede causar irritación en la piel o alergias en 
algunos usuarios. Para reducir la irritación, siga estos cuatro simples 
consejos de uso y de cuidado: (1) Manténgalo limpio; (2) manténgalo 
seco; (3) no lo lleve demasiado ajustado y (4) dé un descanso a su 
muñeca quitándose la banda durante una hora tras un uso prolongado. 

Para obtener más información, visite www.fitbit.com/productcare. Si 
nota alguna irritación en la piel, quítese el dispositivo. Si los síntomas 
persisten durante más de 2 o 3 días después de quitarse el dispositivo, 
consulte a su médico.

El dispositivo contiene un sistema eléctrico que podría causarle daño si 



programa de ejercicios.
ATENCIÓN: Consulte a su médico antes de utilizarlo si tiene problemas 
médicos preexistentes que pudieran verse afectados por el uso del 
Fitbit.
ATENCIÓN: No consulte notificaciones de llamadas, otras notificaciones, 
GPS u otras aplicaciones que aparezcan en la pantalla del dispositivo 
mientras conduzca o en otras situaciones en las que las distracciones 
puedan ser peligrosas. Esté pendiente de su entorno mientras haga 
ejercicio.
ATENCIÓN: Este dispositivo no es un juguete. No deje que ningún niño o 
animal juegue con su Fitbit. El producto contiene pequeños componen-
tes que pueden suponer un riesgo de asfixia.

Este producto no es un dispositivo médico y no está pensado para 
diagnosticar, tratar, curar o prevenir alguna enfermedad. En cuanto 
a la exactitud, Fitbit ha desarrollado un hardware y unos algoritmos 
importantes para monitorizar la información sobre fitness y está 
mejorando constantemente sus productos para calcular las mediciones 
con la mayor precisión posible. La precisión de los dispositivos de 
Fitbit no pretende igualar a dispositivos médicos o dispositivos de 
medición científica, aunque sí pretende dar la mejor información 
disponible en un medidor portátil de actividad.

Consulte el sitio www.fitbit.com para obtener información detallada 

sobre la resistencia del producto al agua.

Aviso especial para dispositivos con tecnología PurePulse™: Los 
productos PurePulse tienen un sistema de seguimiento del ritmo 
cardíaco que puede suponer un riesgo para usuarios con ciertos 
problemas de salud.
Consulte a su médico antes de utilizarlo, si:
•  tiene un problema de salud o del corazón,
• está tomando un medicamento fotosensible,
• tiene epilepsia o es sensible a las luces intermitentes,
• tiene problemas de circulación o le aparecen hematomas con 
frecuencia,

• tiene tendinitis, síndrome del túnel carpiano o algún otro trastorno 
musculoesquelético.

• Si siente dolor muscular, hormigueo, entumecimiento, ardor o rigidez 
en las manos o muñecas después o durante el uso del producto, deje 
de utilizarlo.

Para más información sobre cómo usar su cuenta Fitbit, visite www.
fitbit.com/terms.

Información regulatoria

Declaración de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC)
Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de la Normativa FCC.



establecimiento donde adquirió el producto.
Garantía limitada del producto
Fitbit Inc. (“Fitbit”) garantiza al comprador original que su dispositivo 
electrónico Fitbit (el “Producto”) estará libre de defectos en los materiales 
y la mano de obra en condiciones normales de uso durante un periodo de 
un (1) año desde la fecha de compra, excepto si usted reside en el Espacio 
Económico Europeo (EEE) y adquirió su producto Fitbit en el EEE, en cuyo 
caso el periodo de garantía es de dos (2) años desde la fecha de compra 
(el “Periodo de Garantía”). Fitbit no garantiza que el funcionamiento del 
Producto sea ininterrumpido o sin errores. Fitbit no se responsabiliza de 
los daños que surjan como consecuencia de no seguir las instrucciones 
relativas al uso del Producto. Esta Garantía limitada no cubre el software 
integrado en el Producto y los servicios proporcionados por parte de 
Fitbit a los propietarios del Producto. Consulte el contrato de licencia que 
acompaña el software y los términos de uso de los servicios de Fitbit para 
más detalles sobre sus derechos en relación con el uso de estos.
Remedios. Si aparece un defecto en el hardware y Fitbit recibe una 
reclamación válida dentro del Periodo de garantía, Fitbit podrá, a su total 
discreción y en la medida permitida por la ley, (1) reparar el Producto 
sin ningún coste, utilizando piezas de repuesto nuevas o reparadas o 
(2) sustituir el Producto por otro Producto nuevo o reparado. En caso de 
defecto, en la media permitida por la ley, estos son sus únicos y exclusivos 
remedios. Podrán aplicarse gastos de envío y de manipulación excepto 
cuando la legislación aplicable lo prohíba. Esta Garantía limitada es válida 
solo en las jurisdicciones en las que se venden los Productos por parte del 

Información de Industria de Canadá (IC) 
Este aparato digital de Clase B cumple con la normativa canadiense 
ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

Declaración de Conformidad con la Directiva de la UE 1999/5/CE.
Fitbit Inc. está autorizada a poner el sello de la CE en sus productos, 
garantizando así su conformidad con las exigencias esenciales y otras 
disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 1999/5/EC y otras Directivas 
aplicables. Encontrará la Declaración de Conformidad completa en la 
sección de productos específicos en fitbit.com/safety.

Para cualquier otra información de cumplimiento regional o específica, 
visite help.fitbit.com. Descargue el manual de usuario correspondiente a 
su producto y consulte la sección Avisos normativos y de Seguridad.

Información sobre Reciclaje y Eliminación.     
El símbolo en el producto o en su embalaje 
significa que el producto debe ser desechado 

por separado de los residuos domésticos al final de su vida, ya que 
contiene una batería y se trata de un aparato electrónico. Asegúrese 
de deshacerse de su producto Fitbit en un centro de reciclaje. Cada 
país de la Unión Europea tiene sus propios centros de recogida de 
baterías y reciclaje de aparatos electrónicos. Para obtener información 
acerca de dónde reciclar su producto Fitbit, visite help.fitbit.com, o 
póngase en contacto con su autoridad local de gestión de residuos o el 



de Fitbit distinto del Producto, (b) producto de hardware que no sea 
de Fitbit, (c) consumibles (como baterías), o (d) software, aunque vaya 
empaquetado o se venda con el Producto o esté integrado en el Producto. 
Esta Garantía no se aplica a ningún Producto o pieza del Producto que 
haya sido alterado o modificado (p. ej., para alterar la funcionalidad o 
capacidad) por alguien que no sea representante de Fitbit o si el Producto 
está insertado o instalado en una carcasa no proporcionada por Fitbit. 
Además, esta Garantía limitada no se aplica: (a) a daños causados por 
su uso con productos que no sean de Fitbit; (b) a daños causados por 
accidente, abuso, mal uso, inundación, incendio, terremoto u otras causas 
externas; (c) a daños causados por utilizar el Producto para otros usos 
distintos de los permitidos o previstos y descritos por parte de Fitbit o con 
un voltaje o suministro eléctrico inadecuado; o (d) a daños causados por 
el servicio (lo que incluye actualizaciones y ampliaciones) realizado por 
alguien que no sea representante de Fitbit. La recuperación y reinstalación 
de programas de software o datos del usuario no están cubiertos por esta 
Garantía limitada. Ningún distribuidor, agente o empleado de Fitbit está 
autorizado a realizar ninguna modificación, ampliación o adición a esta 
Garantía limitada. Si se considera que algún término es ilegal o inaplicable, 
la legalidad o aplicabilidad del resto de términos no se verán afectadas 
ni perjudicadas.
Garantías implícitas. EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA PROHIBIDA POR LA 
LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE, TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS (LO QUE INCLUYE 
GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN CONCRETO) 
ESTARÁN LIMITADAS EN DURACIÓN A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA 

propio Fitbit o a través de un distribuidor o agente autorizado, y es válida 
en la medida permitida por la legislación aplicable de dichas jurisdicciones. 
Cualquier producto de hardware de repuesto tendrá garantía durante el 
tiempo restante de la garantía original o por un periodo de treinta (30) 
días (el periodo que sea más largo), o durante cualquier periodo de tiempo 
adicional que sea aplicable en su jurisdicción.
Cómo obtener el servicio de garantía. Para beneficiarse del servicio de 
garantía, debe entregar el Producto, en su envoltorio original o en un 
envoltorio que le proporcione el mismo nivel de protección, en la dirección 
especificada por parte de Fitbit. En virtud de la legislación aplicable, Fitbit 
podrá solicitarle a usted que proporcione detalles del comprobante de 
compra y/o que cumpla los requisitos de registro antes de beneficiarse 
del servicio de garantía. Es responsabilidad de usted realizar una copia de 
seguridad de cualesquiera datos, software u otros materiales que usted 
haya podido almacenar o guardar en el Producto. Es probable que dichos 
datos, software u otros materiales se pierdan o se reformateen durante 
el servicio, y Fitbit no será responsable de ninguno de dichos daños o 
pérdidas. Para consultar instrucciones específicas sobre cómo beneficiarse 
del servicio de garantía de su Producto, visite el sitio web de Fitbit  
(fitbit.com/help).

Exclusiones y limitaciones. Esta Garantía limitada se aplica solo al 
Producto fabricado por o para Fitbit que pueda ser identificado por llevar 
la marca, el nombre comercial o el logotipo de “Fitbit” pegado a dicho 
Producto. La Garantía limitada no se aplica a ningún (a) producto o servicio 



LIMITADA. Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten limitaciones en la duración 
de una garantía implícita, por lo que la anterior limitación podría no ser 
aplicable a usted.
Limitación de daños. EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA PROHIBIDA POR LA LEGIS-
LACIÓN APLICABLE, FITBIT NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGÚN DAÑO ACCI-
DENTAL, INDIRECTO, ESPECIAL O EMERGENTE, LO QUE INCLUYE SIN LIMITACIÓN 
LA PÉRDIDA DE BENEFICIOS, INGRESOS O DATOS, QUE RESULTE DE CUALQUIER 
INCUMPLIMIENTO DE GARANTÍA O CONDICIÓN EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA, O EN 
VIRTUD DE CUALQUIER OTRO PRINCIPIO LEGAL, INCLUSO SI FITBIT HUBIERA 
SIDO AVISADA SOBRE LA POSIBILIDAD DE QUE SE PRODUJERAN DICHOS 
DAÑOS. Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusión o limitación de 
daños especiales, indirectos, accidentales o emergentes, por lo que la 
anterior limitación o exclusión podría no ser aplicable a usted.
Legislación aplicable. Esta Garantía limitada se regirá por las leyes del 
estado de California, EE. UU., sin que tenga efecto ningún principio de 
conflicto de leyes que pudiera permitir la aplicación de la legislación de 
otra jurisdicción. 
Derechos legales nacionales. Los consumidores de algunas jurisdicciones 
pueden tener derechos legales en virtud de la legislación nacional aplica-
ble que rige la venta de bienes de consumo lo que incluye, entre otros, las 
leyes nacionales que implementan la Directiva 1999/44/CE. Estos derechos 
no se verán afectados por las garantías de esta Garantía limitada.

安全性および製品に関する重要情報

    注意：機器により皮膚に炎症が起こることがあり
ます。
長時間にわたる接触により、ユーザーによっては皮膚に
炎症やアレルギー症状が起こる場合があります。炎症
を抑えるために、以下の4点の注意事項を守ってくださ
い。(1)清潔にすること。 (2) よく乾かすこと。 (3) きつく締め
付けすぎないこと。 (4) 長時間にわたって着用した後は、1
時間はバンドを緩めて手首を休ませること。
詳しくは www.fitbit.com/productcare をご覧ください。皮膚に
炎症が起こった場合は、機器を取り外してください。機器
を取り外してから2～3日たっても症状に変化がない場
合は、医師の診察を受けてください。
機器には、適切に取り扱わないとけがの原因となる電気
装置が組み込まれています。
•Fitbit製品の電池を交換しようとしたり、機器をこじ開け
たり、解体したりしないでください。上記の行為を行った
場合は保証が無効となります。また、安全上の危険が生
じることがあります。*
•表示画面にひびが入っている場合は、Fitbit製品を使用
しないでください。
•本製品や電池に使われている物質は、不適切に取り扱
ったり廃棄した場合、環境に悪影響を与えたり、けがの



の他の通知、GPS、その他のアプリケーションの確認を行
わないでください。運動を行う際は周囲の状況にご注
意ください。
注意：本製品は玩具ではありません。子供やペットをFitbit
で遊ばせないでください。製品には、窒息の危険のある
小さな部品が含まれています。
本製品は医療機器ではなく、病気の診断、処置、治療、予
防を意図したものではありません。正確性に関しては、フ
ィットネス情報を追跡するためのハードウェアおよびア
ルゴリズムの開発においてFitbitは業界トップレベルであ
り、また測定データの計算の正確性を向上させるため、
常に製品の改良に取り組んでいます。Fitbitの機器の正確
性は医療機器や科学的測定装置の正確性に匹敵するも
のではありません。ウェアラブルな運動モニタリング機器
として、可能な限り正確な情報をユーザーに提供したい
と考えています。
耐水性に関しては、fitbit.comで詳細情報をご確認ください。

 PurePulse™技術を使った機器に関する特別な注意事
項：PurePulseの製品には、ある種の健康状態のユーザーに
危険をもたらしうる心拍モニター機能が付いています。
•以下のような場合には、使用前に医師に相談してくだ
さい。
•医学的な問題、または心臓に問題がある
•光感受性の薬剤を服用している

原因となったりすることがあります。
•Fitbit製品を極端な高温または低温にさらさないでくだ
さい。
•Fitbit製品をサウナやスチームバスで使用しないでくだ
さい。
•Fitbit製品を拭く際は、研磨剤入りクリーナーを使用しな
いでください。
•Fitbit製品が暖かい、または熱く感じられたら、はずして
ください。
•Fitbit製品を火の中に捨てないでください。電池が爆発す
る恐れがあります。
•電池は、設定中に与えられる指示に従って充電してく
ださい。公認のテストラボによって認定されたコンピュー
タ、電力ハブ、または電力供給装置以外は使用しないでく
ださい。また、認定済みのFitbit用充電ケーブル以外は使用
しないでください。*
•充電中にFitbit製品を着用しないでください。*
•濡れている状態でFitbit製品を充電しないでください。*
*交換可能な電池を使用しているFitbit Zipは除きます。Zip
を再充電しようとしないでください。
注意：どのような運動プログラムも、開始または変更する
前に医師に相談してください。
注意：本Fitbit製品を使うことで影響を受ける可能性の
ある既往症がある場合は、使用前に医師に相談してく
ださい。
注意：運転中、または注意散漫になると危険が生じ得
る状況において、製品の画面に表示される着信通知、そ



アルをダウンロードし、「規制と安全性に関するお知らせ」
（Regulatory and Safety Notices）のセクションをご覧ください。

廃棄およびリサイクルに関する情報。
本製品には電池および電子部品が使用
されているため、本製品を廃棄する際

には一般家庭ゴミとは別に廃棄しなければなりません。
このことは、本製品の本体または包装に表示されている
記号によって示されています。Fitbit製品は必ずリサイクル
センターにて廃棄してください。EU域内においては、国ご
とに電池および電子機器のリサイクルの回収センター
が設置されています。Fitbit製品のリサイクルに関する情報
は、help.fitbit.comをご覧いただくか、お住まいの地域の廃
棄物処理に関する窓口、または製品を購入した店舗にて
お問い合わせください。
限定製品保証
Fitbit Inc.（以下「Fitbit」という）は、Fitbitの電子機器（以下「製
品」という）の当初購入者に対し、通常の使用条件の下
においては、当該製品が購入日から1年間、材質および
仕上がりに欠陥が生じないことを保証します。ただし、
購入者がEEA（欧州経済地域）に居住し、かつFitbit製品
をEEA内で購入した場合、保証期間は購入日から2年
間となります（以下「保証期間」という）。Fitbitは、製品が
連続的に、またはエラーなく動作することを保証しませ
ん。Fitbitは、製品使用に関する指示に従わなかったため
に発生した損傷に対しては責任を負いません。製品に組
み込まれたソフトウェア、およびFitbitが製品の所有者に

•てんかんがある、または点滅光に敏感である
•容易に血液循環が低下する、またはあざができやすい
•腱炎、手根管症候群、その他の筋骨格疾患がある
•製品の着用中または着用後に、手または手首に痛み、う
ずき、しびれ、ヒリヒリ感、またはこわばりがある場合は、
使用を中止してください
Fitbitアカウントのご利用に関する詳細情報は、www.fitbit.
com/termsをご覧ください。
規制情報
米国連邦通信委員会（FCC)通達
本機器はFCC規則パート15に準拠しています。
カナダ産業省（IC）情報
クラスBデジタル機器である本機器はCAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
に準拠しています。
EU指令1999/5/ECに対する適合宣言。
Fitbit Inc.は自社製品にCEマークを表示する許可を受けて
おり、従ってEU指令1999/5/ECおよびその他の適用対象とな
るEU指令の基本的要件および他の関連する条項に対
する適合性を宣言していることとなります。適合宣言の
全文はfitbit.com/safetyの個別の製品のセクションでご覧い
ただけます。
その他の地域における規制遵守に関する情報は、help.
fitbit.comをご覧ください。お使いの製品のユーザーマニュ



その他のマテリアルのバックアップをするのは、あなた
の責任です。多くの場合、そのようなデータ、ソフトウェ
ア、またはその他のマテリアルがサービス中に失われた
り再フォーマットされたりしますが、Fitbitは、そのような
損害または損失に対して一切責任を負いません。製品
に対する保証サービスを受けるための詳しい指示説明
については、Fitbitのウェブサイト（fitbit.com/help）を参照し
てください。
免責および制限　本限定保証は、製品上に表示されて
いる「Fitbit」の商標、商号、あるいはロゴにより、Fitbitに
よって、あるいはFitbitのために製造されたものである
ことが確認できる製品のみに適用されます。本限定保証
は、（a）本製品以外のFitbitの製品およびサービス、（b）
Fitbit以外のハードウェア製品、（c）消耗品（電池など）、（d）
ソフトウェアに対しては適用されません。それらが本製
品とともに梱包または販売されている場合、もしくは本
製品に内蔵されている場合も例外ではありません。本保
証は、製品または製品の部品がFitbitを代表しない者によ
り改造もしくは変更された場合（機能や性能の変更な
ど）、またはFitbitが提供したものではないケースに挿入も
しくは取り付けられた場合には適用されません。さらに、
下記の事項に該当する場合は、本限定保証の対象には
なりません。（a）Fitbit以外の製品と一緒に使用したことに
よる損傷、（b）事故、乱用、誤用、洪水、火災、地震、その他
の外的要因による損傷、（c）Fitbitによる使用説明で認めら
れる用途もしくは目的の用途の範囲を超えて製品を操
作したこと、または不適切な電圧や電力供給による損傷、
（d）Fitbitを代表しない者が行ったサービス（アップグレー

提供するサービスは、本限定保証の対象となりません。
ソフトウェアおよびサービスの使用に関するあなたの権
利の詳細については、ソフトウェアに添付されたライセン
ス契約、ならびに使用に関するFitbitサービス条件を参照
してください。
救済措置　ハードウェアに欠陥が生じ、Fitbitが保証期間
中に有効なクレームを受け取った場合、Fitbitは独自の選
択により、また法律で認められる範囲内で、（1）新しい、も
しくは修理した交換部品を使用して当該製品を無料で
修理するか、または（2）当該製品を、新品もしくは修理品
と取り替えます。欠陥があった場合、法律で認められる
範囲内で、これらは、あなたに与えられる唯一独占的な
救済措置です。適用法で禁止されている場合を除き、送
料および手数料が適用されることがあります。本限定保
証は、製品がFitbit、またはFitbitの認定再販業者もしくは代
理店を通して販売された司法管轄区域内においてのみ
有効で、かつ当該司法管轄区域の適用法で認められる
範囲内で有効です。交換したハードウェア製品の保証期
間は、当初の保証期間の残りの期間もしくは30日間の
いずれかの長い方、または当該司法管轄区域で適用さ
れ得る追加期間となります。
保証サービスを受ける方法　保証サービスを受けるに
は、当初の梱包、またはそれと同程度の保護を与える梱
包により、Fitbitが指定する住所まで製品を届けなければ
なりません。適用法に基づき、Fitbitは、保証サービスを受
ける前に購入詳細証明書の提出、および／または登録
要件に従うことを要請する場合があります。製品上に保
存もしくは記憶させてあるデータ、ソフトウェア、または



可能にする抵触法の原則に影響を与えることなく準拠
するものとします。
国別の法的権利　一部の国や地域の消費者は、消費財
販売に関する国の適用法の下で法的権利を与えられて
いる場合があります。これにはEC指令99/44を執行す
る国内法令が含まれますが、それに限定されません。こ
れらの権利は、本限定保証にある保証事項による影響
を受けません。
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ドおよび拡張を含む）による損傷。ソフトウェアプログラ
ムとユーザーデータの回復および再インストールは、本
限定保証の対象外となります。Fitbitの再販業者、代理店、
従業員が、本限定保証を修正、拡張、追加することは認
められていません。いずれかの条項が違法または法的強
制力がないと見なされた場合でも、他の条項の合法性ま
たは法的強制力は、それによって影響を受けたり損なわ
れたりしないものとします。
黙示の保証　適用法により禁止される場合を除き、すべ
ての黙示保証（市販性および特定目的適合性の保証を
含む）は、本限定保証書の定める期間に制限されるもの
とします。司法管轄区域によっては黙示保証期間の制限
を許可していないため、上記の制限が適用されない場
合があります。
損害の制限　適用法により禁止される場合を除き、Fitbit
は、明示的または黙示的な保証もしくは条件に対する
違反、または、その他の法理に基づく違反から発生した
利益損失、収益損失、データ損失などを含む（ただし、こ
れらに限定されません）、いかなる偶発的、間接的、特別
的、派生的損害に対しても一切責任を負わないものとし
ます。なお本条項は、Fitbitがそのような損害が発生する
可能性について事前に助言を受けていた場合にも適用
されます。司法管轄区域によっては、特別的、間接的、偶
発的、または派生的損害の除外または制限を許可して
いないため、上記の制限または除外が適用されない場
合があります。
準拠法　本限定保証は、米国カリフォルニア州の法律
に準拠するものとし、他の司法管轄区域の法律の適用を
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